STAFF REPORT
HISTORIC AND CULTURAL LANDMARKS COMMISSION
CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS
DATE: July 13, 2015 COUNCIL DISTRICT: 8

GENERAL INFORMATION

LOCATION 1511 East Cannon Street
ZONING/ USE (S) A-5/HC
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION Terrell Heights
REQUEST

City of Fort Worth Code Compliance Department requests a determination from the HCLC, as
noted in Chapter 7, Article 4, Section 7-109 of the City Code, as to whether the property at 1511
East Cannon Street can be reasonably rehabilitated to remain as a property contributing to the
City of Fort Worth's historic heritage.

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The following criteria are used to in determining reasonable rehabilitation and/or demolition of a
structure.

The historic and/or architectural significance of the building or structure:

The structure at 1511 East Cannon Street is a one story residence. Tarrant County Appraisal
District lists the structure’s construction date as 1920. The structure may be a Craftsman Style
or Transitional Style residence. It is difficult to determine the exact style based on its current
condition. The structure is clad in vinyl siding. There is both 117 wood siding and 105 wood
siding visible beneath. The 105 siding can be seen in the rear addition section. The structure
has a gable on hipped roof with composite shingles and boxed eaves. The rear addition section
has wider eaves with exposed rafter tails. The front porch columns are Craftsman style boxed
wood columns. The few windows remaining appear to be one-over-one. It is a contributing
structure in the Terrell Heights Historic District.

The special character and aesthetic interest that the building or structure adds to the
local Historic District or Landmark site:

Yes. The structure still retains its original building and roof form, original siding, and at least one
original window, though it is in disrepair.

The condition of the building or structure:

The residence is in poor condition due to deterioration and neglect. The foundation is in
disrepair and the floors are buckling. Preservation and Code Compliance Staff were only able
to walk through a portion of the structure. The exterior walls are bowing and there is significant
termite damage visible at the rear section of the structure. The roof and eaves are in disrepair
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and shows signs of water damage and mold. Few windows remain on the structure. All interior
walls and ceilings show water damage and are in need of repair or reconstruction.

Based on the information provided by the applicant, Staff does not believe that the
structure at 1511 East Cannon Street could be reasonably rehabilitated to remain as a
property contributing to the City of Fort Worth’s historic heritage.

Additional Note:

City of Fort Worth Preservation Ordinance
Certificate of Appropriateness, Demolition or Relocation:

a. Loss of Significance:
The Historic and Cultural Landmarks Commission (HCLC) may approve a Certificate of
Appropriateness for demolition or relocation when it has determined that the structure is
no longer significant. In making this determination, the HCLC must find that the owner
has established by a preponderance of evidence that the structure has undergone
significant and irreversible changes which have caused it to lose the significance, and/or
features which qualified the structure for designation.

b. Economic hardship:
The owner of the property denied a Certificate of Appropriateness based on loss of
significance shall have the right to introduce evidence to establish that the owner will
suffer an unreasonable economic hardship if the Certificate of Appropriateness is not
issued for the demolition or relocation of the structure.



Supplemental Information

Existing South (front) Facade of Structure



Additional Images

East Elevation (fé\cing South)



North (Rear) Elevation

West Elevation



West Elevation Front Porch










Interior Images
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m CITY OF FORT WORTH
CODE COMPLIANGE DEPARTMENT

BUILDING SURVEY
Proparty Address: 1511 E GANNON ST Category: 1
Legal Description: GLENWOOD ADDITION Bleck: 9 Lot: 15
Fila No: _14-347277 . Tox Apcount Mo.: __ 01062085
B4 Single Famlly Residence t[‘l'uml'mnhﬂusldm 1 Multifanilly Residance [ Boarding House # of Unlts ____
[ Conrnerkal ] industriai [ Accesaory [ Ciher Use
B4 Frame [ Brick [l Stone [ concrete [ Conorete Brick 1 testal Story ONE
E Decupled [] vacant O ©pen B Securad
mw;am uﬁﬁ'}‘?{“ﬂm ﬂﬂﬂtﬂ'ﬁ%ﬂﬂmm walation(s) must be cormacted to

aamply with the Clly of Fort Worth Coda of Ordinances, Ghapter 7, Articls IV, Minimum Bullding Standarde Code andlor Chapter 7,

Articla 15, Nuitl-family Coda.

The Officar datermined: [ s Bultding Pamil: [ a Plumbing Pemil; £ an Flacidcal Pemit; er [] Machanical Pemmit

Iz [ ara necessary. Penmibs mist ba obtalnad by an approprately loansed conbragtar, Each confractor must obisin an inspoction Trom the
Jhi o i corye chbed, DT el CH H

E DT Rno A e it L gl 4 JEll ) -
1 An Interler Inspection ks Reguired [€] An intorior inspection was completad on 71212014 by Officer TURNER-MIMS
in tha pressnca of the owner / tenant / under the authorty of an Administrative Search Warrant.

Owner: BOBBY EUGENE FIKES Phone:

Address: 1611 E CANNON EY FORT WORTH TEXAS ¥ip: 76104-3810

Signalore: DLW#___ DoOB

By slgning ahove | acknowledge that the propesty referenced herain shall be raquirad to coma Inte compliance

Should the properly be re-nspected after thal day and be Mentified to have Code violaions, | also admmﬂatgga that municipal
aourt citationa and further adrministratlive aclions are poselbla,

CORRECTIONS MUST BE MADE TO THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW:

SMOKE DETECTORS: [¥] Missing ] Inoperative [T improperty Located [ Additional Detectors Reguined
APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS PLACED ON BUILDING: [JYes [ No
EXTERIOR WALLS: ROOF: FOUNDATION:
B4 Weod [] Chawed [E Rotten [1 Chamred Wood [E Appears Inadequate Suppart
B Boards [ Loose [0 Mseing [l Rotten Wood on Ovetteang [ Fotten Wood
[ Siding X Broken  [X] Missing [ Rotten Rafter Tals B Plers [Klean [ Mising
[ Hales [ Breaches B4 Rottan Decking [ Cracks in Perdmeter Wall
Homoks [E Buckled [E] Leans B Rolten Fascla Boards [0 Cracks in Stats
[Cprick [ Loosa [] Missing [l Shingles Missing B Missing Skirfing
B Damaged Palnt [ Deterioraled Shingles [ mMissing Avcess Gover
Oother ____ [ Appears to Leak [ Otmer _____
B4 sage [ Buckled
- [ Gollapsed [ Hoks
B Damegad Paint
[] Other
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1511 E CANNON ST

WINDOWS: PORGHES:

[ Chamed Weood [F] Rotten Wood [ Chamed Waed
B Broken Glass H Rotten Wood

[ Glass Shands Not Removed
[ Soreens- FEMisby [ Dansged
1 Burglar Bars wihlo Release
4 Bedroam Windows Roarded
B4 Damaged Paint

L1 Other ___

DOORS

[] Ghamad Wood

[ Ruoften Wood

B Damaged [] Miesing

[ off Hinges

Ed Poor Fit

L1 Broken Glass

[] Giases Shands Not Remaviad
[l other ___

WATER CLOSET:

[ missing

[1 Mo Anti-Slphan Ball Cock
] Stopped Up

[ Pooriy Anchored

] Water Leaks

1 Runs Conatantly

[ rank- [Joroken [] Grovked
[ Bowi- [ Broken [] Cracked
1 meissing Flush Handis

1 Supply Line Disconnected
[ seat- | {Bmkea []Mising
[ ofer

[ Missing Boarnds

[ madequate Support

[ Supper Post Loose

[1 support Post Missing

B Damagead Paint

[ Cracks / Damaged Concrets

[ brick- [ Lome L] Minsing
[l Other _____

LAVATORY:
[ Mssing
£ Damaged
[l Loose From Wal
[l Faucets - [1lesk [ Bucken
[l Looss
[ supply Line- [leds [ Wissing
1 Mon-conforming Waste Line
[ other ____

KITCHEM SINK:

[ Missing

[l Damaged

[ Stopped Up

[ Faiucets - [1ieak [ Brokan
[ Looee [1 Miesing

O Trap- [leaks [ Missing

[1 Supply Line Leaks

1 Supply Line Missing

1 Non-conforming Waste Line

[ Damaged Backsplash

- Bl Damaged Countertop

[0 Other

Pago 2 of4
STEPS:
[[] charred YWood
[ Roiten Wood
[l Miselng Boands
[Zl Inadequate Suppoit
[E Handraila L1 Wissing £ Looss
[l Damapged Paint
[ Cracks f Damsged Gonorete
L[] Brick - ] Looss [1 Missing
[0 Other

BATHTUR | SHOWER:

1 Missing

[ Damaged

L] Stopped Up

[ Fausets - []tes [ ] Broken
Cluooes [ missing

[ Damaged Tub/Shower Stall

|2 other

WATER HEATER:
[ ®as [ Electric
[] Migsing [ Nisconnected
[] TempiPressure Relle Vale
[ missing [ Damaged
{1 Draln Line -] Missing
[ Hot Approved Pipe
1 Mok Exfandsid Outsde
1] Mok Eibemed Dawn
[1 Vent- [] Leaks [7] Missing
] ton-confirming Vent
[ Imadaquate Combustion Alr
1 Mo Gas Gut OF
[ Missing Fire Boix Door
[1 Gas Supply Line Not Approved
[ Gas Fired Loxstod in Bod [ Fath mom
[ Temperature Conbiol— [ ] Missing
[1Damaged [] moperablo
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1611 E GANNOMN ST

PLUMBING MISCELLANEOLIE:
1 Open Claan Out
1 Water Leakc - [ Cutside
[ Under Bullding [ Yard
1 ent Sieck - ] Missing [] Broken
[ Mol Extendad Through Roof
[1 SewerLins-[] Stopped Up
[ Rumning Out on Ground
[E Other MO WATER SERVICE

INTERIOR WALLS AND GEILINGS:
[ Chaned Wood

[ Cracks

A Holes

B Moid 7 Msidew

E Wetar Damags [ Smoka Damage

[ Fire bamage

M Colling Appears o Laak

1 Mo bmpepuloes Matedsl Around Bathiub

[ Bathhsh § Shower Enclosum -] Damaged
[1 Other

ELECTRICAL SERVICE:
[ sanviee Panal Bumad

[ sendce - [] Missing [ Mot Goanded

[ Miasing - ] Breakers [] Fuses

[0 Missing - 1 Intesior Pansl [] Extedor Panel
[ Exposed Witng [ Fire Damaged

0 Mon-nenfnpming Widng In el

] Bumed -1 Wiing [ Owéste [ 7] Switches [] Fisdures

L1 heoGFGI Gver Kitchon Counber Spacs:

[ Mo GFGH In Bahfoom Glrcilt

E Outiete- [ 1b8ssing [ Lovss [%] Dnmaged

[ Switches - [TMising []Lomse [ Demaged

B Fidures- [1Missing [loose [dDamaged
A Outhot Cenvors - [ Misskg [1Lome [ Domaged
El Swibch Cowers - [ Missing [ Loosa [F] Demapod
[E Exonsion Cords In Plece of Pamanent Wiring
[ Extoror Lights - [ Damaged [E] Missing

= Heon-sardoming Wiring _

[ Otheri0 ELECTRIC SERVICE

Page 3 of 4

MECHANICAL:

[] Fre Damaged

1 Momconfurming Gas Line io Space Heater

1 mon-conforming Gas Line in Kilden Stove

O A, I Heat Tharmostat Cornbiol - ] Missing
[l Demeged  [] noparable

[0 Mo Vent Fan or Windew in Bathsoom

1 Puihroom Vent Fan ] Damaged ] Missing
[} inoparsbio

Cloter___

FLODORS:
[l Damaged

[ charred Wond

[ Fotien VWood

G Missing Boards

B Holes [mg

1 Buckled

[ ot Level

1 Mo impandous Material On Bathroorn Floor
[1 Cither

APPLIANGES:
[ steve- [Missing [ Damaged [ inoperie

[ Refrigerator - [] Masig [ Damaged [] hoperabls
[ Exhauist Fan - [F Missisg [ Damaged [ nopemnbls
[ Disposal -~ 1 Wiesieg [ Damaged [] nopormiie
1 Diabwasher [ Mfasng (] Dameged [ nopornibie
L1 Oeher
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1611 E CANNON ST Page 4 of 4

MISCELLEANDUS:
CALY, OFFICER TURNER-MIMS AT §17-244-7019 WITH QUESTIONS RREGARDING VIOLATIONS,

PLEASE OBTAIN A BUILDING OR DEMO PERMIT AS REQUIRED

GUTTERS/DOWNSEPOUTS:
LANDINGS:

BALCONY:

WALEWAYS:

EXITS/EMERGENCY BESCAPE:

FIRE LANE PROTECTION:

PAREING AREA:

EXTERIOR / INTERIOR SANTTATION:

EXTERIOR. / INTERTOR INFESTATION: FLEAS AND BED BUIGS

SWIMMING POOLS SPAS:

FENCES:

WATERMSEWER: NO WATER SERVICE

GAS:

SECURITY DEVICES: NO SMOKE DETECTORS
WASHER CONNECTIONS:

FIREPLACHE:

VENTILATION: NO VENTS

HEATING:

AR CONDITIONING:



Tarrant Appraisal District

Account Mumbser:
Georefarence:
Property Location:

Owner Information:

Legal Description:

Taxing Jurisdictions:

This information is intended for
as actually carried in TAD's databasze

Real Estate
07/09/2015

01DEZ0ES

L 0]
1311 E CANNON 5T, FORT WORTH, 76104

]
FIKES BDBEY ELMGENE

1511 E CANNON 5T
FORT WORTH TX 76104-3810

GLENWOZD ADDITION

Block: 9 Lot: 15

026 CITY OF FORT WORTH

220 TARRANT COUNTY

905 FORT WORTH 15D

2213 REGIDNAL WATER DISTRICT

224 TRRRANT COUNTY HOSPITAL
225 TRRRANT COUNTY COLLEGE

reference only and is subject to change. It may not accurately reflect the complete status of the aocount

Proposed Values for Tax Year 2015

Land | Impr | 2015 Total it
[Market Value sL000  $17.100 £1E,100)
Appraised Value | s1000] 417,100 £1E,10(]
Rpproximate Size 111 Ta04]
Land Acres 0.1145
Land SqFt 5,000)

T Appraized value may be less than market value due to state-mandated lmitations on value increazes

1T A zem value indicates that the property record has not yet been completed for the indicated tax year

t Boundad

S5-Year Value History

Tax Year Appraised Land Appraised Impr Appralsed Total Market Land Market Impr Market Total
2014 $1,000 £17,1008 $1E,100] £1,000) £17.100 $1E.100
2013 $1,000 £17,100) $1E,104 £1,000) £17,100 $1E,100
2012 $1,000] 516,500 517,50 €1, 0004 516,500 $17.500|
2011 $2,000 516,500 $1E.50]] 2,000} 516,500 $1E,500
2010 $2,000 516,300 $1E,30]] 2,000} 516,300 $1E,300

2015 Motice Sent:
Protest Deadine:
Exemplions: HOMESTEAD OVERES 11.13 | &), HOMESTEAD GENERAL 11.13(b}
FProperly Dala;
Deed Date: 12/06/1991
Deed Page:
Deed Volume: 0010470
Instrument: DI104700001350 State Code: A Recidential SingleFarily
Garage Bays: 0
Year Built: 1920 Central Alr: N
Pet Complete: 100 Central Heat: N
TAD Map: 2054338 Poaol:
MAPSCO: TAR-OTTG
B oA inks
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COA15-42

STAFF REPORT
HISTORIC AND CULTURAL LANDMARKS COMMISSION
CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS

DATE: July 13, 2015 COUNCIL DISTRICT: 8

GENERAL INFORMATION

REQUEST Certificate of Appropriateness

APPLICANT/AGENT City of Fort Worth — Code Compliance
Arthur Allen Estate (owner)

LOCATION 924 East Dashwood Street

ZONING/ USE (S) A-7.5/HC

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION Terrell Heights

ANALYSIS OF PROPOSED WORK

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

The applicant requests a Certificate of Appropriateness to demolish the main structure and
accessory structure.

APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
Zoning Ordinance Article 5. Section 4.504
4. Certificate of appropriateness: demolition or relocation.

a. Loss of significance: The historic and cultural landmarks commission may approve a
certificate of appropriateness for demolition or relocation when it has determined that the
structure is no longer significant. In making this determination, the historic and cultural
landmarks commission must find that the owner has established by a preponderance of
the evidence that the structure has undergone significant and irreversible changes which
have caused the structure to lose the significance and/or quality or features which
qualified the structure for historic designation.

b. Economic hardship: The owner of a property denied a certificate of appropriateness
based on loss of significance shall have the right to introduce evidence to establish that
the owner will suffer an unreasonable economic hardship if the certificate of
appropriateness is not issue for the demolition or relocation of the structure.
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i. The owner shall have the burden of establishing by a preponderance of the
evidence that an unreasonable hardship exists under the criteria set forth in
Section 4.506

ii. If the historic and cultural landmarks commission finds that the owner has
failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that an unreasonable
economic hardship exists, the certificate of appropriateness shall be denied.

iii. If the historic and cultural landmarks commission finds that the owner has
satisfied by a preponderance of the evidence that an unreasonable economic
hardship exists, the certificate of appropriateness may be issued with or without
the following conditions. The historic and cultural landmarks commission may
delay the issuance of the certificate of appropriateness up to 180 days after the
date of the public hearing; may require the preparation of a salvation plan;
documentation of the property; and/or the preservation of trees, shrubs and other
landscaping of substantial significance. These conditions shall be in compliance
with all other city codes and ordinances.

5. Certificate of appropriateness, economic hardship:

a. If the historic and cultural landmarks commission finds that an owner of a property is
not entitled to a certificate of appropriateness as a result of loss of significance, the
owner shall have the right to introduce evidence to establish that the owner will suffer an
unreasonable economic hardship if the certificate of appropriateness is not issued for the
proposed demolition or relocation. The owner shall have the burden of establishing by a
preponderance of the evidence that an unreasonable economic hardship exists under
the criteria set forth in Section 4.506

b. If the owner does not establish that an unreasonable economic hardship exists, the
certificate of appropriateness shall be denied.

c. If the owner does establish that an unreasonable economic hardship exists, the
historic and cultural landmarks commission may delay the issuance of a certificate of
appropriateness for up to 180 days from the date of the public hearing and may require
the preparation of a salvage plan, documentation of the property and/or the preservation
of trees, shrubs and other landscaping of substantial significance. These conditions shall
be in compliance with all other city codes and ordinances.

Zoning Ordinance Article 5. Section 4.506- Unreasonable economic hardship: removal,
demolition or relocation.

A. Declaration of unreasonable economic hardship. The historic and cultural landmarks
commission may declare that an unreasonable economic hardship exists as a basis for:

1. Recommending removal of the highly significant endangered, historic and cultural
landmark, historic and cultural landmarks district or demolition delay designation; or

2. Issuing a certificate of appropriateness approving the demolition or relocation of
property designated or pending designation as highly significant endangered or historic
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and cultural landmark or located in an area designated or pending designation as an
historic and cultural landmarks district.

B. Burden of proof. When a claim of unreasonable economic hardship is made, the owner must
prove by a preponderance of the evidence that:

1. The owner cannot make reasonable beneficial use of or realize a reasonable rate of
return on a structure or site, regardless of whether that return represents the most
profitable return possible, unless the highly significant endangered, historic and cultural
landmark, historic and cultural landmarks district or demolition delay designation, as
applicable, is removed or the proposed demolition or relocation is allowed;

2. The structure or property cannot be reasonably adapted for any other feasible use,
whether by the current owner or by a purchaser, which would result in a reasonable rate
of return; and

3. The owner has failed to find a purchaser or tenant for the property during the previous
two years, despite having made substantial ongoing efforts during that period to do so.
The evidence of unreasonable economic hardship introduced by the owner may, where
applicable, include proof that the owner's affirmative obligations to maintain the structure
or property make it impossible for the owner to realize a reasonable rate of return on the
structure or property.

C. Claim for historic and cultural landmarks districts. Owners of individual structures or sites
located in an historic and cultural landmarks district are entitled to a certificate of
appropriateness for demolition or relocation upon proof of unreasonable economic hardship;
however, an historic and cultural landmarks district designation shall be removed only from the
entire district, upon proof that the designation results in an unreasonable economic hardship to
the district as a whole. Individual structures or sites shall not be removed from an historic and
cultural landmarks district.

D. Consultation and search for alternatives. The owner, persons or entities who have executed
a sales contract or option contract for purchase of the property, or their representatives, the
historic and cultural landmarks commission, local preservation groups and interested parties
shall consult in good faith, as outlined in Section 4.504(D) in a diligent effort to seek alternatives
that will eliminate the unreasonable economic hardship and preserve the structure or property.

E. Proof of hardship: As evidence that an unreasonable economic hardship exists, the owner
may submit the following information to the historic and cultural landmarks commission by
affidavit:

1. For all structures and property:
a. The past and current use of the structures and property;
b. The name and legal status (e.g., partnership, corporation) of the owners;

c. The original purchase price of the structures and property;
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d. The assessed value of the structures and property according to the two most
recent tax assessments;

e. The amount of real estate taxes on the structures and property for the previous
two years;

f. The date of purchase or other acquisition of the structures and property;

g. Principal balance and interest rate on current mortgage and the annual debt
service on the structures and property, if any, for the previous two years;

h. All appraisals obtained by the owner or applicant within the previous two years
in connection with the owner's purchase, financing or ownership of the structures
and property;

i. Any listing of the structures and property for sale or rent, price asked and offers
received;

j- Any consideration given by the owner to profitable adaptive uses for the
structures and property;

k. Any replacement construction plans for proposed improvements on the site;
I. Financial proof of the owner's ability to complete any replacement project on
the site, which may include but not be limited to a performance bond, a letter of

credit, a trust for completion of improvements, or a letter of commitment from a
financial institution; and

m. The current fair market value of the structure and property as determined by a
qualified appraiser.

n. Estimate of the cost of the proposed demolition or relocation (construction and
alteration are not applicable to this section) and an estimate of any additional
cost that would be incurred to comply with the design guidelines.

0. A report from a licensed engineer or architect with experience in rehabilitation
as to the structural soundness of any structures on the property and their
suitability for rehabilitation.

2. For income producing structures and property:

a. Annual gross income from the structure and property for the previous two
years;

b. Itemized operating and maintenance expenses for the previous two years; and

c. Annual cash flow, if any, for the previous two years.
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3. In the event that the historic and cultural landmarks commission determines that any
additional information described above is necessary in order to evaluate whether an
unreasonable economic hardship exists, the historic and cultural landmarks commission
shall notify the owner. Failure by the owner to submit such information to the historic and
cultural landmarks commission within 15 days after receipt of such notice, which time
may be extended by the historic and cultural landmarks commission, will be grounds for
denial of the owner's claim of unreasonable economic hardship.

APPLICABLE TERRELL HEIGHTS DESIGN GUIDELINES

Demolition and Relocation

The intent of the historic district is preserve historic buildings, materials and features. Demolition
of a building considered as contributing to the historic character of the district shall be avoided
unless a preponderance of evidence can prove that the structure is a threat to the safety of the
public or could not reasonably be rehabilitated either structurally or economically. It is not
considered reasonable to rehabilitate a structure where the rehabilitation shall leave it devoid of
all original materials or features. The relocation of buildings from inside the district to locations
outside the district shall be considered in the same manner as demolition for the purposes of
considering the appropriateness of the action. Relocation of buildings from outside of the district
to a location within the district shall be considered appropriate only when the structure to be
moved is architecturally, materially, and dimensionally compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood. The demolition and relocation of buildings considered to be noncontributing to
the character of the district shall be allowed with the appropriate approvals.

Appropriate Not Appropriate
- Removing or demolishing building or - Demolishing historically or

site features that do not contribute to architecturally significant buildings or

the character, integrity or significance site features that contribute to the

of the building or site. district.

Removing later additions that cover, . Demolishing a building or site feature

harm, or mask original or significant that would have a detrimental impact

architectural features. on the public interest or adversely

Demolishing a building found to be a impact the visual character of the block

threat to public safety after the or neighborhood.

appropriate documentation has been - Removing features of a building which

completed. contribute to its significance that may

Demolishing an accessory structure leave the building devoid of integrity or

where the demolition would not character and cause a de facto

adversely affect the primary structure demoilition.

or site. - Demolishing or removing structural

Replacing demolished buildings in elements that would lead to structural

accordance with the guidelines for new deficiencies and demolition by neglect.

construction within this district. - Demolishing a building that is of an old,
unusual or uncommon design that
could not be reproduced without great
difficulty or expense.
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FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

On February 13, 2012, the HCLC reviewed a Request for Determination for 924 East
Dashwood Street. At that time, the Commission believed the structure could be
reasonably rehabilitated.

The structure at 924 East Dashwood is a one story residence. Tarrant County Appraisal District
lists the structure’s construction date as 1925. The structure is a Craftsman Style residence and
is identified by its building form with front facing gable roof, moderate overhanging eaves with
exposed rafter tails, 117 wood siding, partial front porch and one-over-one wood windows. It is a
contributing structure in the Terrell Heights Historic District.

The residence is in poor condition due to deterioration and neglect. The foundation is in need of
repair. The roof is sagging significantly and a portion of the roof on the west elevation has
collapsed. There are several other holes throughout the structure. The exterior walls are
bowing, particularly on the west elevation. The gap between the roof and the wall is several
inches to a foot wide in places. There is significant water damage on the interior. The ceilings,
floors, and most (if not all) interior walls will likely require complete reconstruction. The floors
are spongey in every room.

There is a one-car detached garage in the southwest corner of the lot. The garage’s roof has
partially collapsed and the exterior walls are bowing significantly.

Loss of Significance

Per the Historic Preservation Ordinance (Article 5 Section 4.504), the HCLC may approve a
certificate of appropriateness for demolition when it has determined that the structure is no
longer significant. In making this determination, the historic and cultural landmarks commission
must find that the owner has established by a preponderance of the evidence that the structure
has undergone significant and irreversible changes which have caused the structure to lose the
significance and/or quality or features which qualified the structure for historic designation.

Does the structure still retain any significant exterior architectural features that define
the character of the structure and qualify as a contributing structure in the historic
district?

Yes. The structure still retains its original building and roof form, original siding, and some of
the original windows.

In its present condition, does the structure still contribute to the historic district?
Yes. However staff is concerned about the structures deteriorated condition.

What evidence has the applicant provided to support the request for demolition based on
loss on historic significance?
The applicant submitted the following items to support their request for demaolition.

Photographs of the existing structures;

Copy of Tarrant Appraisal District Real Estate Data Sheet; and

Code Compliance Building Survey Report, dated May 16, 2015.
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Unreasonable Economic Hardship

Can the owner make reasonable beneficial use of or realize a reasonable rate of return on
the site, regardless of whether that return represents the most profitable return possible,
if the demolition is not allowed?

Unknown.

Can the structure be reasonably adapted for any other feasible use, whether by the
current owner of by a purchaser, which would result in areasonable rate of return?

The site is zoned A-5, Single family. The property owner could rehab this structure or construct
a new single family residence.

Has sale of the property been considered or attempted?
Unknown.

What evidence has the applicant provided to support the request for demolition based on
loss on economic hardship?
The applicant submitted the following items to support their request for demolition.

Photographs of the existing structures;

Copy of Tarrant Appraisal District Real Estate Data Sheet; and

Code Compliance Building Survey Report, dated May 16, 2015.

What was the original purchase price of the property?
Unknown

What are the current values on the property?
According to Tarrant County Appraisal, the land value on this property is $5,000. The
improvements value is listed as $100. Total property value is $5,100.

What is the estimated cost of demolition?
Unknown

What are the future plans for the site?
Unknown
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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Existing North (front) Facade of Structure
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Additional Images

Wt Elevation

West Elevation

West Elevation



COA15-42

L ¥

outh Elevation )
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East Elevation Front Door
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Interior Images
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Accessory Structure
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Building Survey Report — Main Structure

ORT WORTH

Properly Address:

CITY OF FORT WORTH

CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

BUILDING SURVEY

Legal Description: KRASE, A SUBDIVISION Block: 4Lot 5C

File Mo 07-41662 Tax Account No.: DOARO30Z

[ Single Family Residence [ Two Family Residence

[ Commercial 1 Industrial [ Accessory

B Frame [ Brick [ stana [] Concrete [ Conerele Brick
[ Occupied [ vacant [ Open

Thi above desoribed property was inspecled on 5162015 by Code Enforcement Officer b, TURNER-MIMS,

whi gy be conlacted al (B17) 382_-2763 Viclatlons observed by the Officer are marked below. The vielation{s) must be cormected fo
comply with the City of Fort Worth Code of Ordinances, Chapter 7. Article IV, Minimum Building Standards Code andlor Chapter T,
Article LX, Multi-family Inspection Code.
The Officer determined: [ a Building Permit; [ a Plumbing Permit; 5 an Eleciical Permil; or [] Mechanical Permit

Is | are mecessany. Permits must be obleined by an appropristely licensed confracior, Each confracior musi obtain an inspection from the
Daparlment nf Development upon completion of ﬂmr :apsuﬁ; wcrh m!m gl mﬂm Igg M Erml:tn:_l, the owner must call for a

i m e E 1l Qs - b=

Category- 1

[ Multifamily Residence [ Boarding House # of Units

[ other Use
[ metal Story ONE

[ secured

;gm !L‘EI approved by the Code tamglanﬂ nagm

[] An Interior Inspection is Required [ | An Interior Inspection was completed on

— by Officer TURNER-MIMS

in the presence of the owner [ tenant [ under the authority of an Administrative Search Warrant.

Owner: ALLEN ARTHUR EST ALLEN ATTM: DOROTHY HAYS Phone:

Address: 2844 PICKFORD WAY HATWARD CA Zip: 84541-8530

Signature:

DOB:

By signing above | acknowledge that the propery referenced herein shall be required to come Inte compliance by

Should the property be re-inspected after that day and be identified to have Code violations, | also acknowledge that municipal
court citations and further adminkstrative actions are possible,

CORRECTIONS MUST BE MADE TO THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW:

SMOKE DETECTORS: [ ] Missing

APPROVED ADDRESS MUMBERS PLACED ON BUILDING: [ ]Yes

EXTERIOR WALLS:

[ Wood [ Chawved [£ Rotlen

[ Boards [ Loose 2 maissing
[ siding [ Broken [ Missing
[ Holes  [] Breaches

[ Cracks [€] Buckied [ Leans
[dBrick [ Loose  [] Missing
[] Damaged Paint

[ Other ____

{1 Inoperative

RIOOF:

[] Charred Woad

[ Roften Wood on Overhang
[ Rotten Rafter Tails

[l Rotten Decking

[] Rotten Fascia Boards

[5] Shingles Missing

[l Deteriorated Shingles

[<] Appears to Leak

[ Sags [ Buckied
[ Colapsad [ Holes
E Damagad Paint

[ other ____

[ improperty Located
< Mo

[ Additional Detectors Reguired

FOUNDATION:

[ Appears Inadequate Support
[ Rotten Wood

] Piers [ Lean [] Missing

(] Cracks in Perimetar Wall
[ Cracks in Slab

(] Missing Skirting

(] Mizsing Access Cover
[ other
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 924 E DASHWOOD ST

WINDOWS:

[ Chared Woed [=] Rotten Wood
(=] Broken Glass

(4] Giass Shards Not Removed

[ Screens. [5] msing ([E] Damaged
[ Burglar Bars wiNo Release

O Bedroom Windows Boarded

[& Damaged Paint

[0 Other __

DOORS
[ Chaimed Wood

[2 Rotien Wood

£l pamages [ missing
[0 Off Hinges

[ Poor Fit

[0 Broken Glass

[ Ghlaas Shards Mot Removed
[] Other __

WATER CLOSET:

[ Mssing

[0 Mo Anti-Siphon Ball Cock

[ Swopped Up

[0 Poordy Anchored

L] water Leaks

[} Runs Constantly

[ vaek- [Jemoken [ Cracked
[ Bowi- [] Broken [ Cracked
[ Missing Flush Handla

[0 Supply Line Disconnectad
(] Seat- []Eroken []Massing
[ Other __

PORCHES:
[l charred Woad

[ Rotten Woed

[l Missing Boards

O nadequate Support

[ support Post Loose

1 Support Post Missing

[] pamaged Paint

[l Cracks / Damaged Concrets

[l Brick- [Jiooss [ Massing
Ol other

LAVATORY:
[ Missing
[0 pamaged
[ Loose From Wall
[] Faucets - [ Leak [ Eeoken
[] Loose
[ Supply Ling- [JLesks [] Miasing
[ Mon-conforming Waste Line
[ Other __

KITCHEN SINK:

[l missing

[0 pamaged

[ swoped up

[0 Faucets - ] Leak [ Brokan
[ Loose [] Missing

O trap- Clileaks [ Misaing

[ Supply Line Leaks

[l Supety Line Missing

[1 Mon-contorming Waste Line

[l pamaged Backsplash

[ Damaged Countertop

[ other __

COA15-42

Page 2 of 4

STEPS:

[ Charred Woad

[ Rotten Woed

[] Missing Boards

L] Inadequate Support

[] Handralls [ Misaing [ Looss
[] pamaged Paint

[ Cracks ! Damaged Concrata
[ Brick - O Loosa [ Missing

O omer

BATHTUE ! SHOWER:

L[] missing

[] namaged

[ Stopped Up

[] Faucets - [Jeak [ Broken
[Clioose [ Masing

[ Damaged Tub/Shower Stall

[ Cthar

WATER HEATER:
[ Gas [ Electric
[ niissing [] Disconnected
[ Temp/Pressure Relief Yahe
[] Missing [ Damagad
[ Drain Line - [] Missing
[0 Mot Approved Pipe
[T Mot Extended Outside
[] Bl Elbawed Dawn
[ vent [ Leaks [ Missing
[ Mon-confirming Wan
[ Inadequate Combustion Air
[ Mo Gas Cut OFf
L] Missing Fire Box Door
[ Gas Supply Line Nat Approved
] Gas Fired Localed in Bed / Bafh roam
[ Temperature Control - [] Missing
[l Dernaged [ Inoperable
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: §24 E DASHWOOD ST

FLUMBING MISCELLANEOQLIS:
O open Cloan Ow
O ‘wiater Laak - [ Cutslis
[ Under Bullding [ Yaed
O Veni Slack - () Misalng [ Broken
[ Mot Extended Thraugh Roof
L] Sewer Line - [] Stopped Up
] Running Out en Ground
[ omer

INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS:

[0 cnared Wood

[E Cracks

[ Holes

1 tboled # Wilderas

[ Water Damage [1 Smokes Damage
[ Fire Damage

[H Ceilng Appeans o Leak

L1 Me lmperious Malerdal Areund Bathiub
[ Bathiub § Shower Enclosure - (] Damaged
[ Other

ELECTRICAL SERVICE:

[ Service Panel Bumed

[ Service - [] Missing [ Mol Grounded

B wlissing - & Breakers [] Fuses

[ wszing - [ Interior Panel [ Exterior Panel
[ Exposed Wirng [ Fire Damaged

1 Mon-conterming Wikdng In Panel

[ Bumed - [ Wring [ Oulels [ Swilches [ Fidures
[ Mo GFCE Over Kitchon Couner Space

[0 Mo GFCI In Bathroom Circuit

[ ousiets - CIMissing [ Loosa [ Damaged

[1 Switches - [1Missing [ Looze [] Damaged

[0 Fodures - [ Missng [ Lacse [ Damaned

[0 Outlet Covers - [ Missing [ Locse [] Daveed
[0 switch Covers - [] Missing [ Loase [ Damaged
[1 Extension Cards in Flace of Permanant ¥Wiring
[0 Exterior Lights - [ Dormaged | [] Missing

[ Hen-confoeming Wirng

[ Other.

COA15-42

Page 3 of 4

MECHANICAL:

[ Fira Damaged

O Nan-contonming Cas Line 1o Space Heater

[ Mon-conarrming Gas Line io Kischan Stovs

[0 A Hest Thermoatst Control - [ Misging
[ Damaged [ inoparable

O Ho Vemt Fan or Window In Bathroom

O Baihroom Vent Fan [ Damaged [ Missing
[ inoperable

Clcaher

FLOORS:

E Damaged

[ Charred Weoad

El Rolen Waood

Bl Missing Bomnds

[ Holes [ Cracks

[B Buckled

[ Mot Level

[ No Imperious Materal On Bathroom Floor
O oher

APPLIANCES:

[ stowe - [l Wasing [ Damaged [ boparable

[0 retigerator - [] Missiyg [ Damaged [ inoperabie
O Exhaust Fan - [] Missivg [ Damaged [ Inopersste
O Disposal - (] Missing [ ] Damaged [ Incpeatie

[] Distwashar- []Missing [ Damaged []lInopessble
] oiher
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COA15-42

FROPERTY ADDRESS: 924 E DASHWOOD ST Page 4 of 4

MISCELLEANOUS:
CALL OFFICER TURMER-MIMS AT 817-944-7019 WITH QUESTIONS REGARDING VIOLATIONS,

PLEASE ORTAIN A BUILDING OR. DEMO PERMIT AS REQUIRED

CHIMNEY:
GUTTERS/MOWNSPOUTS:
LANDINGS:

BALCONY:

WALKWAYS:
EXITS/EMERGENCY ESCAPE:
FIRE LANE PROTECTION:
PARKING AREA:

EXTERIOR [ INTERIOR SANTTATION:

EXTERIOR / TNTERIOR INFESTATION:

SWIMMING POOLS SPAS:
FEMCES:

WATER/SEWER:

GAS:

SECURITY DEVICES:
WASHER COMNMECTIONS:
FIREPLACE:
VENTILATION:
HEATING:

AR CONDITIONING:
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COA15-42

Building Survey Report — Accessory Structure

CITY OF FORT WORTH
CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT
BUILDING SURVEY

ORT WORT

Property Address: 524 E HUMBOLT ST Category: 1

Legal Description:

Block: dLot 5C

Fila Mo.: 0T7-41662

[ Single Famity Residence [ Two Family Residense ] Multifamily Residence  [] Boarding Heuse # of Units

] Commercial [ Imdustrial [] Accessory [ other Use

[ Frame [ Brick stone  [lconcrste  [] Concrete Brick [ metal Story OMNE
[ Qcrupied B Vacant O open [ Secured

The above described property was inspacted on 5/16/20M 6 by Code Enforcement Oficer b, TURNER-MIMS

wha may be contacted st (817) 382 -2763 Viclations observed by the Officer are marked below. The violation[s) must be corrected to
comply with the City of Fort Worth Code of Ordinances, Chapter 7, Article IV, Minimum Building Standards Code andior Chapter 7,
Article 1X, Multi-family Ing on Code,

The Officer determined: [ a Bullding Parmit; ] & Plumbing Permit; [ an Blactrical Pemmit: ar [ Mechanical Permit

Is | are necessary, Permils must be oblained by an appropaately licensed contractar. Each -r.nnu'EH:il:-r must eh-‘.aln an |n5pal:!hl:ln firom tha
Dq;.arinm'q :;uf I::wak:upmam upr:rn mmplauun af melr apeciiic work, When all viglatlons have prreched, t g all fig

(4 An Interior Inspection is Required [ An Interior Inspection was completed on

by Officer TURNER-MIMS
im the presence of the owner / tenant [ under the authority of an Administrative Search Warrant.

Cwner: T E T TH: DOROTHY HAYS Phona:

Address: 2044 PICKFORD WAY HATWARD CA Fp: 945841-4530

Signature: DL# Doa:

By signing abave | acknowledge that the property referenced hersin shall be required to coma info complancs by .

Showld the property be re-inspecled after that day and be ldentified to have Code violations, | also acknowledge that municipal
court citations and further sdministrative actions are possible.

CORRECTIONS MUST BE MADE TO THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW:
SMOKE DETECTORS: [] Missing [ Inoperative [ improperty Located
APPROVED ADDRESS MUMBERS PLACED ON BUILDING: [] Yas 1 Mo

[[] Additional Detectors Requimnd

EXTERIOR WALLS: ROOF: FOUMNDATION:

£ Wood [ Charrod  [E Reften [ Charred Waod [ Appoars Inadeguate Suppart
[5] Boards [F Loose O Missirg [[] Roften Wood on Ovarhang [] Rattan Wood

[ Suiing Broken [ Missing [ Retten Rafter Tails [ Plers [Jlean [ Missing

O Holes [ Breaches [ Rotten Docking [] Cracks in Permeter Wall
O Cracks [ Buckled [] Laans [£] Rollen Fascia Boards [ Cracks in Slab
Oerek ] Loose ] Missing Shingles Missing [ missing Skirting
[ Damaged Paint [ Deteriorated Shinghas [ Mmissing Access Govar
] Other [ sppears o Leak L] Other

[ sags [l Buckled

] Collapsed [ Heles

[ Damaged Paint

[ Otmvar
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 924 £ DASHWOOQD ST

WINDOWS:
[ Chared Wood [] Rotten Wood
[ Broken Glass

[ Glass Shards Not Removed

[ Screens- []Msung [] Damaged

[ Burglar Bars wiNo Release

O Bedroom Windows Boarded

[ Damaged Paint

[0 Other _

[ chamed Wood

[ Rotten Wood

[l Damaged [X] Missing

(1 Off Hinges

[E Poor Fit

[l Broken Glass

[ Glass Shards Mot Removed
O other

WATER CLOSET:

[0 Missing

[0 Mo Anti-Siphon Ball Cock

[ stopped Up

[ Poordy Anchored

[ Water Leaks

O Runs Constantty

[ Tank- []Broken [ Cracked
[] Bowi- 1 Brosen [ Cracked
[ Missing Flush Handle

[ Seat- [&mken [ Mising
[ other

PORCHES:
[ Chamed Wood

[ Rotten Wood

1 Missing Boards

[ inadequate Suppart

[ Support Post Loosa

[l support Post Missing

[] pamaged Paint

[ Cracks / Damaged Condrete

[ Brick- [ Loose [ Wasing
O other

LAVATORY:
[1 Missing
L1 Damaged
[ Loose From Wall
[ Faucets . [Jieak [] Eroken
O voose
[l Supply Line- Cllesks [ Mising
[0 Men-conforming Wasts Line
[ Other

KITCHENM SINK:

[ Missing

[0 Damaged

O Stwopped Up

[ Faucets - [1Leak [ Broken
[ Loose [ Missing

O Trap- [lleaks [1 Missing

[ Supply Line Leaks

[ Supply Line Missing

[ Hon-confanming Waste Line

[1 Damaged Backsplash

L[] Damaged Countertop

[ Other __

COA15-42

Page 2 of 4

STEPS:

[ Charred Waood

L[] Rotten Waod

[] Missing Boards

[ Iradequate Suppart

[ Handrails [ Missing 1 Looss
[] pamaged Paint

[ Cracks ! Damaged Cancreta
[ Briek - ] Looss [] Missing

[ Other

BATHTUB ! SHOWER:

[ Missing

[] Damaged

[ stopped Up

[ Faucets - [ lea ] Bicken
[ keose [ Mising

[] Damaged Tub/Shower Stall

[l other

WATER HEATER:
[0 Gas [] Elsctric
[ missing [] Disconnected
[ Temp/Pressure Reliaf Valwe
[ Mmissing [] Damaged
[ Drain Line - ] Missieg
[ wat sppeoved Pipa
[ Hot Exterded Outside
[ Hot Ebowed Doan
[ Went- [ Lesks [] Missing
[1 Men-confirming Vent
[ Inadequate Combusticn Air
[1 Mo Gas Cut Off
] missing Fire Box Doar
] Gas Supply Line Mot Approved
[] Gas Fired Located in Bed { Bath room
[ Temperature Control — [ Mssing
[ oamaged [ Incperzhle
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 924 £ DASHWOOD ST

PLUMBING MISCELLANEDUS:
[ Open Clean O
0 whinbisr Lisink = [ Ooutsics
[ under Building [ ¥ard
O vonl Sinck - L] Missing [] Broken
[ saol Extendsd Through Roof
[0 Sewer Line - [ Stoppod Up
[ Running Ol an Grownd
[ other __

INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS:

[ Charrad Wood

L] Gracks

O Holes

O ivioid 7 Mildew

O water Damage [ Smoks Damags
[ Fire Damages

L Ceiling Appesrs o Leak

[ Mo Impervices Masterial Around Bathilub
[ Bathtub / Shower Enclosune - ] Damaged
O otmer

ELECTRICAL SERVICE:

[ Service Parel Burned

O senvice - [ Missing [] Wot Grounded

[0 missing - [ Breakers [ Fusaes

O nsissing - [J interor Pansl [ Exterior Panal
[ Exposed Wiring [] Fire Damaged

O Hon-conforming Wiring In Pamel

O Bumed - (1 wiing (] Oulkes [ Swiiches [ Fckees
[0 Mo GFCI Over Kitchen Countar Spacs

[ Mo GFC in Bathroom Cicul

[ Outiets - []sessng [JLose [ Damagad

[ Switches - []Missng [ Looss [] Damaged

[ Fistures - []Missing [ Loose [ Darmaged

[0 outlet Covers - [ Missing [Jioose [ Damaged
[ switeh Covers - (] Mesng [ Looss [ Demaged
[ Exiension Cords in Place of Permanent ¥Winng
[ Exterior Lights - [ Damaged [] Missirg

[ Man-cantarming Wiring

[ other_

COA15-42

Page 3 of 4

MECHANICAL:

L] Fire Damaged

L] Hon-contomming Gas Line lo Space Hoater

[ Hon-conforming Gas Line to Kiichan Stove

[0 AC. ¢ Heat Thermoatat Control - ] Missing
O Damaged [ incperable

[ mo Vent Fan or Window In Bathroom

[0 Batheoom Vet Fan ] Damaged ] Missing
[ nopormbls

Oomher___

FLOORS:

[1 Damaged

[0 Charred Yoo

[ Foten Wood

[0 Missing Boands

[ Hokes [ Cracks

[] Bueckied

[ Mof Level

[ Mo imperviouws Maberial On Bathroom Floor
[ Other_

APPLIANCES:

L1 Stove - []Mising [ Demaged [] inoperabie

L1 Refiigerator - (] Missng [ Damaged [ inapsrable
[ Exhaust Fan - [] Mssing [] Damaged [ inaparable
[] Désposal - [ Mising [ Damaged [ Inopersbie
[] Distwasher- []Missing [] Damaged [ inoperable
L1 Ofher
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COA15-42

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 924 E DASHWOOD ST Page 4 of 4

MISCELLEANOUS:
CALL OFFICER TURNER-MIMS AT 817-244-7019 WITH QUESTIONS REGARDING VIOLATIONS,

PLEASE ORTAIN A BUILDING OR DEMO PERMIT AS REQUIRED

CHIMNEY:
GUTTERSDOWHNSPOUTS:
LANDIMNGS:

BALCONY:

WALEWAYS:
EXITS/EMERGENCY ESCAPE;
FIRE LANE PROTECTION:
PARKING AREA:

EXTERIOR / INTERIOR SANITATIOMN;

EXTERIOR / INTERIOR INFESTATION:

SWIMMING POOL SPAS:
FEMCES:
WATERSEWER:

Gas:

SECURITY DEVICES:
WASHER CONNECTIONS:
FIREPLACE:
VENTILATION:
HEATIMG:

AR CONDITIONING:
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COA15-42

Tarrant Appraisal District

Account Mumber:
Georelerence:
Property Location:

Ohwner Information:

Legal Description:

Taxing Jurisdictions:

Real Estate

07/09/2015

ODEAO302
22075450
924 E DASHWOOD 5T, FORT WORTH, 76104

(]

ALLEM ARTHUR EST

ALLEN

Artention: % DOROTHY HAYS
2044 PICKFORD WAY

HATWARD CA 54541-4530
KRAUSE, A SUBDIVISION

Block: 4 Lat: 5C

026 CITY OF FORT WORTH

220 TARRANT COUNTY

905 FORT WORTH ISD

223 REGIDNAL WATER DISTRICT
224 TARRANT COUNTY HOSPTAL
225 TARRANT COUNTY COLLEGE

Thiz information is intended for reference only and is subject to change. It may not accurately reflect the complete status of the account

as actually carried in TADMs database

Proposed Values for Tax Year 2015

Land | impr | 2015 Total |1
[Market Value 53,000 100} £5,100
poraised Value | 33,000 100 £5,100
poroximate Size (11 EE
Land Acres 0.1188]
Land 5qFt 5,177

t Appraized value may be les= than market value due to state-mandated Hmitations on valus increases

tt A zero value indicates that the property record has not yet been completed for the indicated tax year

Roundad

3-Year Value History

Tax Year Appraised Land Appraised lmpr Appraised Total Market Land Market Impr Market Total
Z014 £5,000) £100 45,100 35,000 $100 45,100
2013 $5,000) £100 5,100 5,000 £100 5,100
Z012 5,000 €100 55,100 55, 000] 51008 55,100
2011 $5,000) £100 5,100 5,000 £100 5,100
2010 45,0000 3,400 55,400 $5,000 53,400 $B,400

2015 Motice Sent:
Protesi Deadline:
Exemplions:
FProperiy Dala:
Deed Date: 12/31/1900
Deed Page:
Deed Volume: 0001422
Instrument: 1014220000505 State Code: A Resigential SingleFamily
Gamge Eﬂj‘!l 1
Year Built: 1325 Central Air: N
Pct Complete: 1.00 Central Heat: N
TAD Map: 2054388 Poal: N
MAPSCO: TAR-OTTE

Agent:
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